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The Kfiiyster of Educatieii and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maubuia Azad): The Gov~
eniment of India have not yet received any such report.

Education of Anglo-Indians

369. Shri K. C. Sodhia: (a) Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state the total amount of grant made for the education of Anglo-Indian Community during the year 1952-53?

(b) What was the total nund>er of Institutions which received this grant?

(c) What was the total enrolment in each of them and the total admissions of pupils of other communities in each?

The Minister of Education and N£̂rai Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): (a) to (c).
The information is being collected from the State Governments, and the reply will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

Manganese and Iron Ore

m Shri Xoaehim Alva: Will Jie Minist̂ of Natural Resources and Scientifie Research be pleased to state what is the estimated find of Manganese and iron ore in the Belgaum District of the Bombay State especially in Khanapur Taluka?

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Sĉtific Research (Maulana Azad): Information is being collected and will̂ e laid on the Table of the House, when received.

Aluminium Deposits

371. Shri Joachim Alva: Will the Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research be pleased to state whether Aluminium deposits are found in Belgaum District of the Bombay State in Chandagdh and Khanaour

Talukas?

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): Yes, Sir.

Petroleum  Survey

372w Shri S. C. Samanta: Will the Minister of NiUnral Resources and Scieirtific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether any survey was made by the CJeoIogical Survey of India to find out the possibility of the existence of petroleum in the Bengal basin before the American Company carried out aero-magnetic survey; and

(b) whether there are any other places in India where there is possibility of the existence of Petroleum?

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Yes. Sir.

Training in Radiography

373. Sardar Hukam Singh: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether any experts have been sent to foreign countries to receive training in modern industrial radiô
graphic practice:

(b) if so, how many and to which countries; and

(c) whether there is a provision, under the Colombo Plan, to train more experts in this or other branches of science?

The Minister of Finance (Shri C. D.
Deshoukh): (a) Yes.

(b) One. To the United Kingdom.

(c) Yes.

Military Land at Agra Cantonmbnt .

374. Seth Achal Singh: (a) Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state what premiums were taken from the Stone Masons for the Military land at Daresi No. 2 and 3 Agra Cantonment during the past twenty years and what annual rent is being charged from them?

(b) What has been the Standard table of rates for chargiî these premiums and rents for the last twenty-five years?

